

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1867

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE VENKAT

Printer's No. 2347

1 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 18 and 19, by striking out "other  
2 than through the Automated Clearing House Network,"

3 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 24 through 30, by striking out all  
4 of said lines

5 Amend Bill, page 3, line 7, by striking out "dentist,"

6 Amend Bill, page 4, by inserting between lines 6 and 7  
7 (12) A dental only policy.

8 Amend Bill, page 4, line 7, by striking out "(12)" and  
9 inserting

10 (13)

11 Amend Bill, page 4, by inserting between lines 19 and 20

12 "Merchant servicer." Any of the following, as defined in 26  
13 U.S.C. § 6050W(b) (relating to returns relating to payments made  
14 in settlement of payment card and third party network  
15 transactions):

16 (1) A payment settlement entity.

17 (2) A merchant acquiring entity.

18 (3) A third-party settlement organization.

19 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 7 through 10, by striking out all  
20 of said lines and inserting

21 (2) Notify the health care provider that fees imposed by  
22 the health insurer or its contracted vendor may apply to  
23 electronic funds transfer payments, including credit card  
24 payments, and provide instructions and contact information so  
25 that the health care provider may obtain the exact amount of  
26 the fees. Fees charged by a financial institution or merchant  
27 servicer chosen by the health care provider shall not be  
28 included for the purposes of this paragraph.

1 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 16 through 30; page 6, lines 1 and  
2 2; by striking out all of lines 16 through 30 on page 5, all of  
3 line 1 and "(d)" in line 2 on page 6 and inserting  
4 (c)  
5 Amend Bill, page 6, line 7, by striking out "rules and"